

No. 01-1368

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

NEVADA DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN RESOURCES, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners*,  
v.  
WILLIAM HIBBS, *et al.*,  
*Respondents*.

---

On Writ of Certiorari to The United States  
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

---

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE LAWYERS'  
COMMITTEE FOR CIVIL RIGHTS UNDER LAW,  
THE NATIONAL ASIAN PACIFIC AMERICAN LEGAL  
CONSORTIUM, AND THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR  
THE ADVANCEMENT OF COLORED PEOPLE IN SUPPORT  
OF RESPONDENTS WILLIAM HIBBS, *et al.*

---

BARBARA R. ARNWINE	SIDNEY S. ROSDEITCHER
THOMAS J. HENDERSON	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
MICHAEL FOREMAN	JOHN W.R. MURRAY
THE LAWYERS' COMMITTEE	PATRICIA E. RONAN
FOR CIVIL RIGHTS UNDER LAW	PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND,
1401 New York Avenue, NW	WHARTON & GARRISON
Suite 400	1285 Avenue of the
Washington, DC 20005	Americas
(202) 662-8600	New York, NY 10019-6064
	(212) 373-3000

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*  
(Other counsel listed on inside cover)

---

OCTOBER 25, 2002

VINCENT A. ENG  
NATIONAL ASIAN PACIFIC  
AMERICAN LEGAL CONSORTIUM  
1140 Connecticut Avenue, NW  
Washington, DC 20036  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 296-2300

DENNIS COURTLAND HAYES  
ANGELA CICCOLO  
NAACP NATIONAL  
HEADQUARTERS  
4805 Mt. Hope Drive  
Baltimore, Maryland  
21215-3297  
(410) 580-5777

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT.....	6
I.    IN REVIEWING THE EXERCISE OF CONGRESS’S POWER TO REMEDY THE EFFECTS OF DISCRIMINATION AGAINST WOMEN, THE COURT SHOULD APPLY THE SAME “RATIONAL MEANS” STANDARD THAT IT HAS CONSISTENTLY APPLIED TO § 5 LEGISLATION ADDRESSED TO THE INTRACTABLE EFFECTS OF A LONG HISTORY OF UNCONSTITUTIONAL DISCRIMINATION.....	6
A.    The Congruence and Proportionality Test Employed in <i>Kimel</i> and <i>Garrett</i> Does Not Apply When Congress Acts to Remedy Discrimination Against Groups Protected by Heightened Scrutiny .....	6
B.    This Court Reviews § 5 Legislation Enacted to Remedy the Effects of Discrimination against Groups Protected by Heightened Scrutiny under the Deferential “Rational Means” Standard Derived from <i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> .....	10

C. Even If the Court Requires Legislation Remedyng the Effects of Discrimination Subject to Heightened Scrutiny to Be Congruent and Proportional, Such Legislation Should Be Held to Be Authorized by § 5 If It Meets the “Rational Means” Test .....	18
D. Section 2612(a)(1)(C) of the Family and Medical Leave Act May Be Viewed As a Rational Means of Remedyng the Effects of Discrimination Against Women .....	18
II. THE COURT SHOULD RECONSIDER THE MORE RIGOROUS STANDARD OF REVIEW THAT IT HAS RECENTLY APPLIED TO § 5 LEGISLATION TO DETERMINE CONGRUENCE AND PROPORTIONALITY .....	20
CONCLUSION.....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Adarand Constr., Inc. v. Mineta</i> , 534 U.S. 103 (2001).....	1
<i>Bd. of Trs. of the Univ. of Alabama v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001) ..... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Bradwell v. Illinois</i> , 16 Wall. 130 (1872).....	16
<i>Burroughs v. United States</i> , 290 U.S. 534 (1934) .....	11, 27
<i>Califano v. Webster</i> , 430 U.S. 313 (1977) .....	16
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	10, 21, 25
<i>City of Rome v. United States</i> , 446 U.S. 156 (1980).....	13, 20
<i>Eastland v. United States Servicemen's Fund</i> , 421 U.S. 491 (1975) .....	25
<i>Ex parte Virginia</i> , 100 U.S. 339 (1879) .....	13
<i>FCC v. Beach Communications</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993) .....	12, 21
<i>Field v. Clark</i> , 143 U.S. 649 (1892).....	24
<i>Fitzpatrick v. Bitzer</i> , 427 U.S. 445 (1976) .....	26
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973) .....	16

<i>Garcia v. San Antonio Metro. Transp. Auth.</i> , 469 U.S. 528 (1985) .....	27
<i>Gravel v. United States</i> , 408 U.S. 606 (1972) .....	25
<i>Heller v. Doe by Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993) .....	13
<i>Hibbs v. Nevada Dep't of Human Resources</i> , 273 F.3d 844 (9th Cir. 2001).....	17, 19
<i>J.E.B. v. Alabama</i> , 511 U.S. 127 (1994) .....	16
<i>James Everard's Breweries v. Day</i> , 265 U.S. 545 (1924) .....	12
<i>Jones v. Alfred H. Mayer Co.</i> , 392 U.S. 409 (1968) .....	13
<i>Katzenbach v. Morgan</i> , 384 U.S. 641 (1966) .....	11, 13, 14-15, 19, 20
<i>Kimel v. Florida Bd. of Regents</i> , 528 U.S. 62 (2000) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lopez v. Monterey County</i> , 525 U.S. 266 (1999) .....	1
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 4 Wheat. 316 (1819).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995) .....	9
<i>Mississippi Univ. for Women v. Hogan</i> , 458 U.S. 718 (1982) .....	16
<i>Oregon v. Mitchell</i> , 400 U.S. 112 (1970).....	13, 14, 20
<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301 (1966) .....	4, 7, 11, 13, 20

<i>United States v. Ballin</i> , 144 U.S. 1 (1892) .....	24
<i>United States v. Carolene Prods. Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 144 (1938) .....	27
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000) .....	7
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	9, 15-16

## CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES

Family and Medical Leave Act of 1993, 29 U.S.C. § 2601 <i>et seq.</i> .....	1, 5, 6, 18-20
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 18 .....	10
U.S. Const. art. I, § 5, cl. 2, 3 .....	24
U.S. Const. art. I, § 6, cl. 1 .....	25
U.S. Const., amend. XIV, § 5 .....	<i>passim</i>

## MISCELLANEOUS

A. Christopher Bryant & Timothy J. Simeone, <i>Remanding to Congress: The Supreme Court's New "On the Record" Constitutional Review of Federal Statutes</i> , 86 Cornell L. Rev. 328 (2001) .....	23, 24, 25
Evan H. Caminker, “Appropriate” Means-Ends <i>Constraints on Section 5 Power</i> , 53 Stan. L. Rev. 1127 (2001).....	11

Philip P. Frickey & Steven S. Smith, <i>Essay, Judicial Review, The Congressional Process, and the Federalism Cases: An Interdisciplinary Critique</i> , 111 Yale L.J. 1707 (2002).....	23, 24
John T. Noonan, Jr., <b>NARROWING THE NATION'S POWER: THE SUPREME COURT SIDES WITH THE STATES</b> (2002) .....	22
Robert C. Post & Reva B. Siegel, <i>Equal Protection by Law: Federal Antidiscrimination Legislation after Morrison and Kimel</i> , 110 Yale L.J. 441 (2000) .....	26
Michael Selmi, <i>Family Leave and the Gender Wage Gap</i> , 78 N.C. L. Rev. 707 (2000) .....	17
